
English

Safety and important notice
Read and understand all instructions before you use this Blu-ray disc player. If damage is 
caused by failure to follow the instructions, the warranty does not apply.

Safety
Know these safety symbols 

This ‘bolt of lightning’ indicates uninsulated material within your unit may 
cause an electrical shock. For the safety of everyone in your household, please 
do not remove product covering. 

The ‘exclamation point’ calls attention to features for which you should read the 
enclosed literature closely to prevent operating and maintenance problems.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, this apparatus should not be 
exposed to rain or moisture and objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should not be 
placed on this apparatus. 
CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert. 

Important Safety Instructions
a Read these instructions.
b Keep these instructions.
c Heed all warnings.
d Follow all instructions.
e Do not use this apparatus near water.
f Clean only with dry cloth.
g Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the 

manufacturer’s instructions.
h Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or 

other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
i Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or 

grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with 
one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two 
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the 
third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into 
your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

j Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, 
convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

k Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. 
l Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by 

the manufacturer or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, 
use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid 
injury from tip-over. 

m Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
n Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the 

apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is 
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or 
has been dropped.

o Battery usage CAUTION - To prevent battery leakage which may result in bodily 
injury, property damage, or damage to the unit: 
• Install all batteries correctly, + and - as marked on the unit. 
• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (ni-cad, ni-mh, 

etc) batteries.
• Remove batteries when the unit is not used for a long time.
• The batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
• Perchlorate Material - special handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov/

hazardouswaste/perchlorate.
p Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing. 
q Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g. liquid filled objects, 

lighted candles). 
r This product may contain lead and mercury. Disposal of these materials may 

be regulated due to environmental considerations. For disposal or recycling 
information, please contact your local authorities or the Electronic Industries 
Alliance: www.eiae.org.

s Where the MAINS plug is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device 
shall remain readily operable.

VuduTM is a trademark of VUDU, Inc.

Java and all other Java trademarks and logos are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. in the United States and/or other 
countries.

Español

Nota importante sobre seguridad
Procure leer y comprender todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este reproductor de Blu-
ray / DVD. La garantía no cubre los daños derivados del incumplimiento de las instrucciones.

Seguridad
Conozca estos símbolos de seguridad 

El símbolo del rayo indica que los componentes sin aislamiento dentro de 
la unidad pueden generar descargas eléctricas. Para la seguridad de todas 
las personas de su hogar, no retire la cubierta del producto. 

El signo de exclamación indica las características del producto que pueden 
provocar problemas de funcionamiento y mantenimiento. Por eso, se 
recomienda leer el manual de instrucciones. 

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas, no 
exponga el aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad, ni coloque sobre él objetos que 
contengan líquidos (por ejemplo, jarrones). 
PRECAUCIÓN: Para evitar descargas eléctricas, el conductor ancho debe introducirse 
por completo en la ranura adecuada. 

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
a Lea estas instrucciones.
b Conserve estas instrucciones.
c Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
d Siga todas las instrucciones.
e No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.
f Utilice únicamente un paño seco para la limpieza.
g No bloquee las aperturas de ventilación. Realice la instalación de acuerdo con 

las indicaciones del fabricante.
h No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, rejillas 

de calefacción, estufas u otros equipos que produzcan calor (incluso 
amplificadores).

i Utilice el conector polarizado o con conexión a tierra de 
conformidad con las normas de seguridad. Un enchufe 
polarizado cuenta con dos álabes, uno más ancho que 
el otro. Los conectores a tierra tienen dos conductores 
y una tercera terminal de contacto para la conexión a 
tierra. El conductor ancho o la tercera terminal de contacto con conexión a 
tierra se proveen para mayor seguridad. Si el enchufe suministrado no encaja 
correctamente en el tomacorriente, consulte a un electricista para reemplazar 
la toma.

j Proteja el cable de alimentación. Evite pisar o doblar el cable, en particular a la 
altura del conector y las terminales de contacto del aparato.

k Utilice sólo los accesorios que especifica el fabricante. 
l Utilice solamente el carrito, el soporte, el trípode o la mesa que 

indica el fabricante o los que se venden con el equipo. Tenga 
cuidado cuando transporte el equipo en el carrito para evitar 
caídas y posibles lesiones. 

m Desenchufe el equipo durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice por 
un período prolongado. 

n Todos los trabajos de servicio técnico deben ser realizados por personal 
de servicio calificado. Solicite el servicio de asistencia técnica cuando, por 
ejemplo, el cable de alimentación o el conector están dañados, si se derramó 
líquido o cayeron objetos dentro del aparato, si el equipo estuvo expuesto a la 
lluvia o humedad, si no funciona normalmente o si se cayó.

o PRECAUCIÓN. Para evitar que las baterías se sulfaten y provoquen lesiones y 
daños materiales o en la unidad: 
• Instale todas las baterías de forma correcta, de acuerdo con los signos + 

y - marcados en la unidad.
• No mezcle las baterías nuevas con las viejas.
• No mezcle baterías alcalinas, comunes (zinc-carbono) o recargables (Ni-

Cad, Ni-MH, etc).

Class II equipment symbol

This symbol indicates that the unit has  
a double insulation system

3D health warning
• If you or your family has a history of epilepsy or photosensitive seizures, consult 

a medical professional before exposing yourself to flashing light sources, rapid 
image sequences or 3D viewing.

• To avoid discomfort such as dizziness, headache or disorientation, we recommend 
not watching 3D for extended periods of time. If you experience any discomfort, 
stop watching 3D and do not immediately engage in any potentially hazardous 
activity (for example driving a car) until your symptoms have disappeared. If 
symptoms persist, do not resume watching 3D without consulting a medical 
professional first.

• Parents should monitor their children during 3D viewing and ensure they do not 
experience any discomfort as mentioned above. Watching 3D is not recommended 
for children under 6 years of age as their visual system is not fully developed yet.

Notice
Notice of compliance
This set complies with the FCC rules, Part 15 and with 21 CFR 1040.10. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2.  This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation.

FCC rules
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in 
a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:This equipment complies with FCC radiation 
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your 
body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter.

Warning: Changes or modifications made to this equipment not expressly approved by 
Philips could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
Model number: PHILIPS BDP5406/F7 
Trade Name: Philips
Responsible Party:P&F USA, Inc.PO Box 430 Daleville, IN 47334-0430 ;1-866-309-0866

Canada
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT

Care for your product
• Do not insert any objects other than discs into the disc compartment.
• Do not insert warped or cracked discs into the disc compartment.
• Remove discs from the disc compartment if you are not using the product for an 

extended period of time.
• Only use microfiber cloth to clean the product.

Care of the environment
Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and 
components, which can be recycled and reused.

Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform yourself about 
the local rules on the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and batteries. 

The correct disposal of these products helps prevent potentially negative consequences on 
the environment and human health.
Your product contains batteries, which cannot be disposed of with normal household waste.
Please inform yourself about the local rules on separate collection of batteries. The 
correct disposal of batteries helps prevent potentially negative consequences on the 
environment and human health.
Please visit www.recycle.philips.com for additional information on a recycling center in your area.

ENERGY STAR® is a joint program of the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency and the U.S. Department of Energy helping us all 
save money and protect the environment through energy efficient 
products and practices.

Copyright

This item incorporates copy protection technology that is protected by U.S. patents 
and other intellectual property rights of Rovi Corporation. Reverse engineering and 
disassembly are prohibited.
Open source software
Philips Electronics Hong Kong Ltd. hereby offers to deliver, upon request, a copy of the 
complete corresponding source code for the copyrighted open source software packages 
used in this product for which such offer is requested by the respective licenses. 
This offer is valid up to three years after product purchase to anyone in receipt of this 
information. To obtain source code, please contact open.source@philips.com. If you prefer 
not to use email or if you do not receive confirmation receipt within a week after mailing 
to this email address, please write to “Open Source Team, Philips Intellectual Property 
& Standards, P.O. Box 220, 5600 AE Eindhoven, The Netherlands.” If you do not receive 
timely confirmation of your letter, please email to the email address above.

Trademarks

‘Blu-ray Disc’ and ‘Blu-ray Disc’ logo are trademarks.

HDMI, and HDMI logo and High-Definition Multimedia Interface are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI licensing LLC in the 

United States and other countries.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby and the 
double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

   Manufactured under license under U.S. Patent #’s: 5,451,942; 
5,956,674; 5,974,380; 5,978,762; 6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,212,872; 
7,333,929; 7,392,195; 7,272,567 & other U.S. and worldwide 

patents issued & pending. DTS and the Symbol are registered trademarks, & DTS-HD, 
DTS-HD Master Audio, and the DTS logos are trademarks of DTS, Inc. Product includes 
software. © DTS, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

ABOUT DIVX VIDEO: DivX® is a digital video format created by 
DivX, Inc. This is an official DivX Certified® device that plays DivX 

video. Visit divx.com for more information and software tools to convert your files 
into DivX video.
ABOUT DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: This DivX Certified® device must be 
registered in order to play purchased DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD) movies. 
To obtain your registration code, locate the DivX VOD section in your device 
setup menu. Go to vod.divx.com for more information on how to complete your 
registration.
DivX®, DivX Certified®, DivX Plus™ HD and associated logos are registered 
trademarks of DivX, Inc. and are used under license.
DivX Certified® to play DivX® and DivX Plus™ HD (H.264/MKV) video up to 1080p 
HD including premium content.

 BONUSVIEW™
‘BD LIVE’ and ‘BONUSVIEW’ are trademarks of Blu-ray Disc 
Association.

‘DVD Video’ is a trademark of DVD Format/Logo Licensing 
Corporation.

Netflix and the Netflix logo are trademarks or registered trademarks 
of Netflix, Inc.

• Extraiga las baterías cuando no utilice la unidad durante un período 
prolongado.

• No exponga las baterías a temperaturas altas como las que emiten la luz 
solar, el fuego u otros elementos similares.

• Este producto contiene perclorato y puede requerir un método de 
manipulación especial. Visite www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

p No exponga el equipo a goteos ni salpicaduras. 
q No coloque objetos sobre el equipo que puedan dañar el sistema (como por 

ejemplo, objetos que contengan líquidos o velas encendidas). 
r Este producto puede contener plomo y mercurio. La eliminación de estos 

materiales puede estar sometida a regulaciones debido a consideraciones 
ambientales. Para obtener información sobre el desecho o reciclaje de 
estos materiales, comuníquese con las autoridades locales o visite el sitio de 
Electronic Industries Alliance: www.eiae.org.

s Si el conector de alimentación se utilizan como dispositivos de desconexión, 
deben estar accesible y fáciles de operar.

Símbolo del equipo Clase II
Este símbolo indica que la unidad tiene un 

sistema doble de aislamiento.
  

Advertencia de salud sobre la visualización de 
imágenes en 3D
• Si en la familia existen antecedentes de epilepsia o convulsiones por fotofobia, 

consulte a un médico antes de exponerse a fuentes de luz intermitentes, 
secuencias de imágenes rápidas o imágenes en 3D.

• Para evitar malestares tales como mareos, dolores de cabeza o desorientación, 
recomendamos no mirar contenido 3D por períodos prolongados. Si siente 
algún malestar, deje de mirar las imágenes en 3D y espere hasta que los síntomas 
desaparezcan para realizar cualquier actividad que implique riesgos (por ejemplo, 
conducir un automóvil). Si los síntomas persisten, consulte a un médico antes de 
volver a mirar contenido 3D.

• Los padres deben supervisar a sus hijos mientras miran contenido 3D y 
cerciorarse de que no sufran ninguno de los malestares mencionados. Se 
recomienda que los menores de 6 años no vean imágenes en 3D debido a que su 
sistema visual aún no está completamente desarrollado.

Aviso de cumplimiento
Este dispositivo cumple con el artículo 15 de la normativa de la FCC. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes condiciones:
a El dispositivo no debe causar interferencias nocivas y
b debe recibir todo tipo de interferencias, incluso las que originan un 

funcionamiento indeseado.
Normas de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC)
Este equipo se ha probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los límites para 
un dispositivo digital clase B, de acuerdo con el apartado 15 de las normativas 
de la FCC. Estos límites están destinados a ofrecer una protección razonable 
contra interferencias dañinas dentro de una instalación residencial. Este equipo 
genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia. Si no se instala y utiliza 
de conformidad con el manual de instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencias 
perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio.
Sin embargo, no existe garantía de que no se producirá interferencia en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencias perjudiciales en la 
recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse al encender y apagar 
el equipo, se recomienda al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia mediante 
una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

• Cambie la posición de la antena receptora.
• Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente de un circuito diferente al que está 

conectado el receptor.
• Para obtener ayuda, comuníquese con el distribuidor o con un técnico de radio o 

televisión calificado.
Normas sobre la exposición a campos de radiación de la FCC: este equipo cumple 
con la normativa que regula los límites de exposición a la radiación de FCC para 
ambientes no controlados. Este equipo debe instalarse y utilizarse con una distancia 
mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y el cuerpo. No coloque este aparato cerca de 
otros transmisores o antenas, ni lo utilice con este tipo de dispositivos.
Advertencia: los cambios o las modificaciones que se realicen en este equipo sin la 
aprobación expresa de Philips pueden anular la autorización de FCC para utilizarlo.
Número de modelo: PHILIPS BDP5406/F7
Nombre comercial: Philips
Responsable: P&F USA, Inc.PO Box 430 Daleville, IN 47334-0430 ;1-866-309-0866
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Canadá: 
Este aparato digital de clase B cumple con la regulación canadiense ICES-003. 

CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT

Protección del producto
• No introduzca ningún objeto que no sean discos en la bandeja de discos.
• No introduzca ningún disco deformado o roto en la bandeja de discos.
• Extraiga los discos de la bandeja si sabe que no utilizará el producto durante un 

período prolongado.
• Utilice únicamente un paño de microfibra para limpiar el producto.

Cuidado del medio ambiente

Este producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de 
alta calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse.

Nunca deseche el producto con el resto de la basura doméstica. Infórmese sobre 
las normas locales sobre la recolección selectiva de baterías y productos eléctricos 
y electrónicos. La eliminación correcta de este tipo de productos ayuda a evitar 
consecuencias potencialmente negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.
Este producto contiene baterías que no pueden desecharse con los residuos normales 
del hogar.
Infórmese de la reglamentación local sobre la recolección de baterías por separado. La 
correcta eliminación de baterías ayuda a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas al medio 
ambiente y la salud.
Visite www.recycle.philips.com para obtener más información sobre los centros de 
reciclaje de su zona.

ENERGY STAR® es un programa conjunto del Departamento de 
Protección del Medioambiente de los Estados Unidos y el 
Departamento de Energía de los Estados Unidos que permite 
ahorrar dinero y proteger el medioambiente a través de productos y 
hábitos ecológicos que reducen el consumo de energía.

Derechos de propiedad intelectual

Este producto ofrece tecnología de protección contra copias protegida por patentes de 
Estados Unidos y otros derechos de propiedad intelectual de Rovi Corporation. Queda 
prohibido realizar tareas de ingeniería inversa y desarmar el producto.
Software de código abierto
Por medio del presente, Philips Electronics Hong Kong Ltd. se compromete a entregar 
una copia completa del código fuente correspondiente a los paquetes de software de 
código abierto protegidos por derechos de propiedad intelectual utilizados en este 
producto a los titulares de licencias que así lo soliciten. 
Esta oferta es válida dentro de los tres años posteriores a la adquisición del producto 
para cualquier persona que conozca esta información. Para obtener el código fuente, 
envíe un mensaje de correo electrónico a la siguiente dirección: open.source@philips.
com. Si prefiere no comunicarse por correo electrónico o si no recibe la confirmación 
de recepción del mensaje dentro de la semana posterior al envío, escriba a “Open 
Source Team, Philips Intellectual Property & Standards, P.O. Box 220, 5600 AE 
Eindhoven, The Netherlands”. Si no recibe confirmación oportuna de recepción de 
su carta, envíe un mensaje de correo electrónico a la dirección que se mencionó 
anteriormente.

Marcas comerciales

‘Blu-ray Disc’ y el logotipo de ‘Blu-ray Disc’ son marcas comerciales.

HDMI, el logotipo de HDMI y High-Definition Multimedia Interface 
son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de HDMI 

Licensing LLC en los Estados Unidos y en otros países.

Fabricado en virtud de una licencia de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby y el 
símbolo de doble D son marcas comerciales de Dolby Laboratories.

Fabricado con licencia de acuerdo con los números de patente 
de los Estados Unidos 5.451.942; 5.956.674; 5.974.380; 

5.978.762; 6.226.616; 6.487.535; 7.212.872; 7.333.929; 7.392.195; 7.272.567 y otros. de 
Estados Unidos y de todo el mundo publicadas y pendientes. DTS y el símbolo son 
marcas comerciales registradas, DTS-HD, DTS-HD Master Audio y los logotipos de 
DTS son marcas comerciales de DTS, Inc. El producto incluye software. © DTS, Inc. 
Todos los derechos reservados.

ACERCA DEL VIDEO DIVX: DivX® es un formato de video digital 
creado por DivX, Inc. Este dispositivo es un producto DivX 
Certified® oficial que reproduce videos DivX. Para obtener más 

información sobre DivX y acceder a las herramientas de software disponibles para 
convertir archivos al formato de video DivX, visite divx.com.
ACERCA DE DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: este dispositivo DivX Certified® debe 
estar registrado para poder reproducir películas DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD). 
Para obtener el código de registro, consulte la sección DivX VOD en el menú de 
configuración de su dispositivo. Ingrese en vod.divx.com para obtener más información 
sobre cómo completar el proceso de registro.
DivX®, DivX Certified®, DivX Plus™ HD y los logotipos relacionados son marcas 
comerciales registradas de DivX, Inc. y se utilizan en virtud de una licencia.
Certificación DivX Certified® para reproducir videos DivX® y DivX Plus™ HD (H.264/
MKV) de hasta 1080p HD con contenido exclusivo.

BONUSVIEW™
«BD LIVE» y «BONUSVIEW» son marcas comerciales de Blu-ray 
Disc Association.

‘DVD Video’ es una marca comercial de DVD Format/Logo Licensing 
Corporation.

Netflix y el logotipo de Netflix son marcas comerciales o marcas 
registradas de Netflix, Inc.

VuduTM es una marca registrada de VUDU, Inc. 

Java y el resto de marcas comerciales y logotipos de Java son marcas 
comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de Sun Microsystems, Inc. en 
EE. UU. y/ u otros países.

Français

Sécurité et remarque importante
Prenez le temps de lire toutes les instructions en vous assurant de bien les comprendre 
avant d’utiliser ce lecteur de disques Blu-ray/DVD. Tout dommage découlant du non-
respect des instructions entraînera l’annulation de la garantie.

Sécurité
Sachez reconnaître ces symboles de sécurité 

 Ce symbole «d’éclair» signale des matériaux non isolés présents dans votre 
appareil et pouvant causer un choc électrique. Pour assurer la sécurité des 
membres de votre famille, veuillez ne pas enlever le couvercle du produit. 
Les «points d’exclamation» ont pour but d’attirer votre attention sur des 
caractéristiques à propos desquelles vous devez lire attentivement la 
documentation accompagnant l’appareil afin d’éviter tout problème de 

fonctionnement et d’entretien. 
AVERTISSEMENT : afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou de choc électrique, 
n’exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Les objets remplis de liquides, tels 
que des vases, ne doivent pas être placés sur le dessus de l’appareil. 
ATTENTION : pour éviter les chocs électriques, introduisez la broche la plus large de 
la fiche dans la borne correspondante de la prise et poussez à fond. 

Consignes de sécurité importantes
a Lisez ces instructions.
b Conservez ces instructions.
c Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.
d Suivez toutes les instructions.
e N’utilisez pas cet appareil près de l’eau.
f Nettoyez l’appareil avec un chiffon sec seulement.

g N’obstruez aucune prise de ventilation. Installez l’appareil en conformité avec 
les instructions du fabricant.

h N’installez pas l’appareil près d’une source de chaleur comme un radiateur, un 
registre de chaleur ou un autre appareil (incluant les amplificateurs) qui produit 
de la chaleur. 

i Ne passez pas outre les instructions de sécurité 
concernant la fiche polarisée ou la fiche de mise à la terre. 
Une fiche polarisée est composée de deux broches dont 
l’une est plus large que l’autre. Une fiche de mise à la terre 
est composée de deux broches et d’une broche de masse. 
La broche plus large et la broche de masse visent à assurer votre sécurité. Si la 
fiche fournie ne peut être insérée dans la prise, consultez un électricien pour 
qu’il remplace votre prise désuète.

j Protégez le cordon d’alimentation de façon à ce qu’il ne puisse pas être écrasé 
ou pincé; vérifiez particulièrement les fiches, les prises et la sortie du fil dans 
l’appareil.

k Utilisez seulement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant. 
l Utilisez seulement le chariot, le support, le trépied ou la table 

spécifiés par le fabricant ou vendus avec l’appareil. Si vous utilisez 
un chariot, faites attention lorsque vous le déplacez afin d’éviter 
de vous blesser en cas de renversement de l’appareil. 

m Débranchez cet appareil pendant les orages avec éclairs ou s’il n’est pas utilisé 
pendant de longues périodes. 

n Toute réparation doit être faite par un technicien qualifié. Une réparation 
est nécessaire quand l’appareil a été endommagé, par exemple, quand le 
cordon ou la fiche d’alimentation ont été endommagés, quand un objet a été 
introduit dans l’appareil ou quand l’appareil a été mouillé, exposé à la pluie ou à 
l’humidité, qu’il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou qu’il a été échappé.

o AVERTISSEMENT relatif à l’utilisation de piles – Afin d’éviter une fuite des piles 
pouvant entraîner des blessures ou des dommages matériels : 
• Installez toutes les piles correctement en alignant les pôles + et - tel 

qu’indiqué sur l’appareil.
• Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves avec des piles usagées.
• Ne mélangez pas des piles alcalines, des piles standard (zinc-carbone) et des 

piles rechargeables (Ni-Cd, Ni-Mh, etc.)
• Retirez les piles lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue 

période.
• Les piles intégrées ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive, 

comme les rayons du soleil ou le feu.
• Produits contenant du perchlorate : une manipulation particulière peut être 

requise. Consulter www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.
p N’exposez pas l’appareil aux éclaboussures, ni aux déversements. 
q Ne placez aucune source de danger sur l’appareil (par exemple des objets 

remplis de liquide ou des bougies allumées). 
r Ce produit peut contenir du plomb et du mercure. La mise au rebut de ces 

matériaux peut être réglementée pour des raisons environnementales. Pour 
obtenir de l’information sur la mise au rebut ou le recyclage, consultez les 
autorités locales ou visitez le site d’Electronic Industries Alliance à l’adresse 
suivante : www.eiae.org.

s Si la fiche d’alimentation est utilisé comme dispositif de découplage, celui-ci 
doit rester facilement accessible.

Symbole d' un appareil de classe II
Ce symbole indique que l'appareil est équipé 

d'un système à double isolation.

Avertissement pour la santé relatif à la 3D
• Si vous ou des membres de votre famille avez des antécédents d’épilepsie ou de 

malaises liés à la photosensibilité, consultez un professionnel de la santé avant de 
vous exposer à des sources lumineuses clignotantes, à des séquences d’images 
rapides ou à des images en 3D.

• Pour éviter toute gêne telle que vertiges, maux de tête ou désorientation, nous 
vous recommandons d’éviter de regarder du contenu 3D pendant des périodes 
prolongées. Si vous ressentez une gêne, cessez de regarder le contenu 3D et 
attendez que tous les symptômes aient disparu avant d’entreprendre une activité 
pouvant présenter un danger, par exemple conduire. Si les symptômes persistent, 
ne reprenez pas le visionnement de contenu 3D avant d’avoir consulté un 
professionnel de la santé.

• Il est du devoir des parents de superviser leurs enfants lorsqu’ils visionnent 
du contenu 3D afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne ressentent aucun malaise tel que 
mentionné ci-dessus. Le visionnement de contenu 3D est déconseillé pour 
les enfants âgés de moins de six ans car leur appareil visuel n’est pas encore 
complètement développé.

Avis de conformité
Ce dispositif est conforme à l’article 15 du règlement de la FCC. Le fonctionnement 
est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes :
a Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence préjudiciable et
b il doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences qui 

peuvent causer un fonctionnement non désiré.
Règlement de la FCC
Cet équipement a été testé et jugé compatible avec les limites s’appliquant aux 
appareils numériques de la classe B, conformément à l’article 15 du règlement 
de la FCC. Ces limites ont été définies pour fournir une protection raisonnable 
contre les interférences nuisibles dans le cadre d’une installation résidentielle. 
Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radiofréquence et, 
s’il n’est pas installé ni utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des 
interférences gênantes pour les communications radio.
Rien ne garantit toutefois que des interférences ne surviendront pas dans une 
installation particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles pour 
la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en mettant 
l’équipement hors tension puis sous tension, l’utilisateur devra essayer de corriger 
ces interférences en effectuant une ou plusieurs des opérations suivantes :

• Déplacez l’antenne de réception.
• Augmentez la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Branchez l’équipement à une prise d’un circuit autre que celui sur lequel le 

récepteur est branché.
• Consultez le détaillant ou un technicien de radiotélévision expérimenté.
Énoncé de la FCC sur l’exposition aux rayonnements radioélectriques : cet appareil 
est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements radioélectriques de la FCC 
pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé en 
conservant une distance minimale de 20 centimètres entre le radiateur et votre corps. 
Cet émetteur ne doit pas être installé au même endroit qu’une autre antenne ou un 
autre émetteur, ni utilisé avec un tel dispositif.
Avertissement : les modifications de cet appareil non approuvées explicitement par 
Philips peuvent annuler l’autorisation d’utilisation de cet appareil octroyée par la FCC.
Numéro de modèle : PHILIPS BDP5406/F7
Marque : Philips
Partie responsable : P&F USA, Inc.PO Box 430 Daleville, IN 47334-0430 ;1-866-309-
0866
Canada : 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme canadienne NMB-003. 

CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT

Précautions d’utilisation de votre appareil
• N’insérez aucun objet autre qu’un disque dans le logement du disque.
• N’insérez pas de disques gondolés ou fêlés dans le logement du disque.
• Retirez les disques du logement du disque lorsque vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil 

pendant une période prolongée.
• Utilisez seulement un chiffon en microfibre pour nettoyer l’appareil.

Respect de l’environnement
Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de 
grande qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés.

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les autres ordures ménagères. Renseignez-vous sur les 
règles régissant la collecte locale des produits électriques et électroniques et des piles. La 
mise au rebut adéquate de ces produits contribue à réduire le risque de conséquences 
négatives pour l’environnement et la santé humaine.
Votre appareil contient des piles qui ne peuvent pas être éliminées avec les ordures 
ménagères ordinaires.
Veuillez vous renseigner sur les règles régissant la collecte locale des piles. La mise au 
rebut adéquate des batteries contribue à réduire le risque de conséquences négatives 
potentielles sur l’environnement et sur la santé humaine.
Visitez le site www.recycle.philips.com pour savoir comment trouver un centre de 
recyclage dans votre région.

ENERGY STAR® est un programme conjoint de l’Agence de 
protection de l’environnement des États-Unis et du Département de 
l’énergie des États-Unis visant à nous aider à réaliser des économiser 
tout en protégeant l’environnement par l’entremise de produits et 
pratiques écologiques.

Droits d’auteur

Cet article intègre des systèmes de gestion des droits d’auteur protégés par des brevets 
déposés aux États-Unis, ainsi que d’autres droits de propriété intellectuelle appartenant à 
Rovi Corporation. L’ingénierie inverse et le démontage sont interdits.
Logiciel libre
Philips Electronics Hong Kong Ltd. propose, par la présente, de fournir sur demande 
une copie de l’intégralité du code source correspondant pour les progiciels libres 
protégés par des droits d’auteur, utilisés dans ce produit et pour lesquels une telle mise 
à disposition est requise par les licences respectives. 
Cette offre est valable jusqu’à trois ans après l’achat du produit, et elle s’applique à 
toute personne ayant reçu cette information. Pour obtenir le code source, veuillez 
envoyer un courriel à open.source@philips.com. Si vous préférez ne pas envoyer de 
courriel ou si vous ne recevez pas de confirmation de réception dans un délai d’une 
semaine après l’envoi à cette adresse, veuillez écrire à l’adresse : Open Source Team, 
Philips Intellectual Property & Standards, P.O. Box 220, 5600 AE Eindhoven, Pays-Bas. 
Si vous ne recevez pas, en temps et en heure, de confirmation de réception de votre 
courrier, envoyez un courriel à l’adresse électronique ci-dessus.

Marques de commerce

Blu-ray Disc et le logo Blu-ray Disc sont des marques de commerce.

HDMI, le logo HDMI et High-Definition Multimedia Interface sont 
des marques de commerce ou des marques déposées de HDMI 

Licensing, LLC aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du 
double D sont des marques de commerce de Dolby Laboratories.

Fabriqué sous licence et protégé par les brevets américains 
numéros 5,451,942; 5,956,674; 5,974,380; 5,978,762; 6,226,616; 
6,487,535; 7,212,872; 7,333,929; 7,392,195; 7,272,567 et par 

d’autres brevets américains et internationaux déposés ou en attente. DTS et le 
symbole sont des marques déposées, et DTS-HD, DTS-HD Master Audio et les logos 
DTS sont des marques de commerce de DTS, Inc. L’appareil inclut le logiciel. © DTS, 
Inc. Tous droits réservés.

À PROPOS DE DIVX VIDEO : DivX® est un format vidéo numérique 
créé par DivX, Inc. Ce produit est un appareil officiellement certifié 

DivX Certified® qui permet de lire du contenu vidéo DivX. Visitez le site divx.com 
pour obtenir plus de renseignements ainsi que des outils logiciels permettant de 
convertir vos fichiers au format vidéo DivX.
À PROPOS DE DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND : cet appareil certifié DivX Certified® 
doit être enregistré pour permettre la lecture de contenu vidéo sur demande DivX. 
Pour obtenir votre code d’enregistrement, trouvez la section sur la vidéo sur demande 
DivX VOD dans le menu de configuration de votre appareil. Pour en savoir plus sur 
l’enregistrement, visitez le site vod.divx.com.
DivX®, DivX Certified®, DivX Plus™ HD et les logos associés sont des marques 
déposées de DivX, Inc. et sont utilisés sous licence.
La certification DivX Certified® est la garantie de pouvoir lire des vidéos DivX® et 
DivX Plus™ HD (H.264/MKV) jusqu’à la résolution HD 1080p, y compris du contenu 
premium.

BONUSVIEW™
«BD LIVE» et «BONUSVIEW» sont des marques de commerce de 

Blu-ray Disc Association.

DVD Video est une marque de commerce de DVD Format/Logo 
Licensing Corporation.

Netflix et le logo Netflix sont des marques de commerce ou des 
marques déposées de Netflix, Inc.

VuduTM est une marque de VUDU, Inc. 

Java ainsi que les autres logos et marques de commerce Java sont des marques 
de commerce ou des marques déposées de Sun Microsystems, Inc. aux 
États-Unis ou dans d’autres pays.
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